year ended December 31, 2002 assumes the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2002. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet at
December 31, 2002 assumes the acquisition occurred on December 31, 2002.

   The pro forma adjustments were based upon available information and upon certain assumptions as described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements that Harvard Bioscience's management believes are reasonable in the circumstances.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated
financial statements and accompanying notes thereto of Harvard Bioscience for the year ended December 31, 2002, included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K,
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC"), and the corresponding separate historical financial statements of GeneMachines, which is included
in this Form 8-K.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands)

Historical
As of December 31, 2002

As of December 31,
2002

Harvard
Bioscience

GeneMachines

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma combined

Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 15,313 $ 240 $ (2,540)(2B,D) $ 13,013
 Trade accounts receivable, net   13,917  1,855  (278)(2B)  15,494
 Other receivable and other assets   478  136  (85)(2B)  529
 Inventories   15,467  1,736  234  (2B,F)  17,437
 Catalog costs   283  —  —  283
 Prepaid expenses   1,883  —  —  1,883
 Deferred tax assets   1,073  —  —  1,073

  Total current assets   48,414  3,967  (2,669)  49,712

 Property, plant and equipment, net   5,918  1,093  (404)(2B,H)  6,607

Other assets:
 Deferred tax asset   669  —  —  669
 Goodwill and indefinite lived intangibles   31,053  —  2,704  (2A,B)  33,757
 Other definite lived intangibles, net   20,293  —  3,719  (2A, B)  24,012
 Other assets   1,236  89  (24)(2B)  1,301

  Total other assets   53,251  89  6,399  59,739

 Total assets  $ 107,583 $ 5,149 $ 3,326 $ 116,058

Current liabilities:
 Line of credit  $ — $ 226 $ 5,774  (2B, D) $ 6,000
 Current installments of long-term debt   699  93  (88)(2B)  704
 Trade accounts payable   5,525  651  —  6,176
 Accrued income taxes payable   1,151  —  —  1,151
 Accrued expenses   7,362  1,190  (491)(2B, C,)  8,061
 Other liabilities   403  —  —  403
 Deferred revenue   1,459  1,292  (172)(2B)  2,579

  Total current liabilities   16,599  3,452  5,023  25,074

Long-term liabilities
 Long-term debt, less current portion   400  13  (13)(2B)  400
 Deferred income tax liability   930  —  —  930
 Other liabilities   1,273  —  —  1,273

Total long-term liabilities   2,603  13  (13)  2,603

 Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock   —  10,671  (10,671)(2B)  —

Stockholders' equity:
 Convertible Preferred Stock   —  501  (501)(2B)  —
 Common stock   347  107  (107)(2B)  347
 Additional paid-in capital   171,622  —  —  171,622
 Accumulated deficit   (82,851)  (9,595)  9,595  (2B)  (82,851)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   894  —  —  894
 Notes receivable   (963)  —  —  (963)
 Treasury stock at cost   (668)  —  —  (668)

  Total stockholders' equity   88,381  (8,987)  8,987  88,381

  Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 107,583 $ 5,149 $ 3,326 $ 116,058

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

For the year ended December 31, 2002

Harvard
Bioscience

GeneMachines

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues  $ 57,380 $ 9,816 $ — $ 67,196
Operating expenses:
 Cost of product revenues   28,824  6,227  234  (2F)  35,285
 Selling, marketing, general and administrative expenses   17,622  5,192  (203)(2H)  22,611
 Research and development expenses   4,146  1,236  —  5,382
 Stock compensation expense   1,269  —  —  1,269
 Amortization of intangible assets   1,543  —  372  (2A)  1,915
 In-process research and development expense   1,551  —  —  1,551
 Restructuring costs   784  —  —  784

  Operating income (loss)   1,641  (2,839)  (403)  (1,601)

Other income (expense):
 Interest, net   341  (24)  (270)(2D)  47
 Other, net   366  —  —  366

  Total other income (expense), net   707  (24)  (270)  413

  Income (loss) before income taxes   2,348  (2,863)  (673)  (1,188)
Income taxes   1,611  —  (1,423)(2E)  188

  Net income (loss)  $ 737 $ (2,863) $ (750) $ (1,376)

Accretion of preferred stock dividends   —  (15)  (15)(2G)  —

  Net income (loss) available to common sharehlders   737  (2,878)  765  (1,376)

Income (loss) per share:
 Basic  $ 0.03  —  — $ (0.05)
 Diluted  $ 0.03  —  — $ (0.05)

Weighted average common shares:
 Basic   27,090  —  —  (3)  27,090

Diluted   27,598  —  (508)(3)  27,090

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Basis of Presentation and Purchase Price

   On March 12, 2003, Harvard Bioscience, through its wholly owned subsidiary, Genomic Solutions, Inc. ("Genomic Solutions") completed its acquisition of